cases, has to be notified in addition to the owner, and where the proper parties cannot be found, or 
are non-residents, notices are wailed to their address, if known, and copies posted on the buildings. 

By referring to Exhibit '' I,'' it will be noticed that there are three hundred and two (302) cases 

still in process of removal. 	lany of these are cases for which contracts are out, and fire-escapes are 
being made, and also cases which require painting and repairing. 

Of the cases in process of removal, one hunvlred and eighteen (t 18) are in the hands of the 
attorney for prosecution. 

During the quarter three thousand four hundred and thirty-eight (3,438) buildings have been 
examined by the Inspectors of this Bureau, and except those reported have been found provided with 
fire-escapes or not requiring any additional means of escape in case of fire. 

'The following iron work was tested during the last three months:

[...]

Unsafe buildings taken down and removed ............................................ 	35 
repaired and made safe.... 	....................................... 	306 

" 	in process of removal or repair ............................... ........ 	133 
Thirty-one thousand eight hundred and thirty-five dollars ($31,835) were expended by the parties 

in interest in securing and repairing the foregoing buildings, under the orders of the Department. 
Five hundred and fifty-seven (557) notices of unsafe buildings, consisting of " cautionary or first 
notices " and '' second notices," were issued and served during the last three months. Four (4) cases 
of unsafe buildings were sent to the attorney of the D.partment during the quarter, to compel com-

[...]

...................................... 	531 

Nineteen (Ig) cases of violations have been referred to the attorney, for prosecution, during the 
last three months. 

Of the cases in process of removal, ninety-three (93) are in the hands of the attorney, and two 
hundred and twenty-four (224) of the same are cases of buildings requiring iron shutters, and most of 
the balance are violations of section Ig of the law, requiring the weight that each floor of the class of 
buildings therein referred to willsafely sustain, per superficial foot, to be conspicuously posted up.

[...]

SIR—I herewith respectfully submit a report of the operations of this Bureau, for the three 

months ending June 29, 1878. 
CHARLES K. HYDE, Chief of Bureau. 

The number of buildings reported as requiring additional means of egress, in case of fire, was 
two hundred and eighty (280). Of these one hundred and sixty-three (163) were made to conform to 
the law, upon notice, and one hundred and seventeen (I 17) are now under process. 

The number of cases of this class reported prior to April I, 1878, and since removed, is one 
hundred and seventy-five (175). 

The number of buildings reported as requiring trap-doors and railings to hoistway openings was 
thirty (30), and the number reported as requiring iron shutters on window openings, six (6). Of these, 
seventeen (t7) have been made to conform to the law relating to hoistway openings, and four (4)

[...]

tion to the Board of Examiners, thus leaving fifteen (15) cases of this class now under process. 

The number of cases of this class reported prior to April I, 1878, and since removed, is eight (8). 
During the quarter, twenty-six (26) cases were sent to the attorney for prosecution. 
There were also eight hundred and thirty-six (836) notices issued. The excess of notices served 

over the number of cases reported may be accounted for by the fact that the agent or lessee, in many 

IDEPARTMEN'l' OF' TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS. 
Brown-stone building. City Hall Park, 9 A. M. to 
IonN `tt'HB.rLPiz, President;